

Docket No. 03-35306

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

JAMES RICHARD SMITH,

Appellant,

-vs.-

SALISH KOOTENAI COLLEGE, a Montana  
corporation, and the COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE CONFEDERATED SALISH AND KOOTENAI  
TRIBES OF THE FLATHEAD RESERVATION,

Appellees.

---

On Appeal from United States District Court for the District of Montana  
Missoula Division, Cause No. CV 02-55-M-LBE  
The Honorable Leif B. Erickson, Presiding

---

**APPELLEE SALISH KOOTENAI COLLEGE'S  
PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

---

**APPEARANCES:**

Rex Palmer, Esq.  
ATTORNEYS INCORPORATED, P.C.  
301 West Spruce  
Missoula, MT 59802  
Telephone: (406) 728-4514

Robert J. Phillips, Esq.  
PHILLIPS & BOHYER, P.C.  
283 West Front, Suite 301  
Post Office Box 8569  
Missoula, MT 59807-8569  
Telephone: (406) 721-7880  
**Attorneys for Appellee Salish Kootenai  
College**

- and -

Lon Dale, Esq.  
MILODRAGOVICH, DALE, STEINBRENNER  
& BINNEY, P.C.  
620 High Park Way  
Post Office Box 4947  
Missoula, MT 59806-4947  
Telephone: (406) 728-1455  
**Attorneys for James Richard Smith, Jr.**

John T. Harrison, Esq.  
Ranald McDonald, Esq.  
Tribal Legal Department  
CONFEDERATED SALISH & KOOTENAI TRIBES  
Post Office Box 278  
Pablo, MT 59855-0278  
Telephone: (406) 675-2700  
**Attorneys for Court of Appeals of the  
Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes  
of the Flathead Reservation**

Docket No. 03-35306

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

JAMES RICHARD SMITH,

Appellant,

-vs.-

SALISH KOOTENAI COLLEGE, a Montana  
corporation, and the COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE CONFEDERATED SALISH AND KOOTENAI  
TRIBES OF THE FLATHEAD RESERVATION,

Appellees.

---

On Appeal from United States District Court for the District of Montana  
Missoula Division, Cause No. CV 02-55-M-LBE  
The Honorable Leif B. Erickson, Presiding

---

**APPELLEE SALISH KOOTENAI COLLEGE'S  
PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

---

**APPEARANCES:**

Rex Palmer, Esq.  
ATTORNEYS INCORPORATED, P.C.  
301 West Spruce  
Missoula, MT 59802  
Telephone: (406) 728-4514

Robert J. Phillips, Esq.  
PHILLIPS & BOHYER, P.C.  
283 West Front, Suite 301  
Post Office Box 8569  
Missoula, MT 59807-8569  
Telephone: (406) 721-7880  
**Attorneys for Appellee Salish Kootenai  
College**

- and -

Lon Dale, Esq.  
MILODRAGOVICH, DALE, STEINBRENNER  
& BINNEY, P.C.  
620 High Park Way  
Post Office Box 4947  
Missoula, MT 59806-4947  
Telephone: (406) 728-1455

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	2
III. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. Because <i>Montana</i> Applies Only To Conduct By Non-Indians On Non-Indian Fee Land, <i>Montana</i> Is Inapplicable To This Case .....	4
B. The Panel’s Conclusion That <i>Montana</i> ’s General Rule Applies To Cases Arising On Indian Land Directly Conflicts With <i>Montana</i> Itself, And The Ninth Circuit’s Analysis Of The <i>Montana</i> Rule In <i>McDonald v. Means</i> .....	11
C. The Panel’s Analysis Of <i>Montana</i> ’s First Exception Is Erroneous Under The Applicable Facts And Law .....	19
IV. CONCLUSION .....	22
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE TO FED. R. APP. 32(a)(c) AND CIRCUIT RULE 40-1 .....	23
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>McDonald v. Means</i> , 309 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	2, 4, 11-19
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001) .....	2, 13-14, 16-18
<i>Smith v. Salish Kootenai College; Court of Appeals of the Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes of the Flathead Reservation</i> , U.S.D.C. Cause No. CV 02-55-LBE (9th Cir. Aug. 6, 2004) .....	1, 3, 7, 15, 18-19, 21
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997) .....	1, 6-10, 13-14, 18, 21
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Engineering</i> , 467 U.S. 138 .....	10
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217, 79 S. Ct. 269 (1959) .....	1, 4-5, 7-10

### STATE CASES

<i>Graham v. Montana State University</i> , 235 Mont. 284, 767 P.2d 301 (1988) .....	20
<i>Winer v. Penny Enterprises</i> , 674 N.W.2d 9 (N.D. 2004) .....	8-10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*Cont.*)**

Page

**FEDERAL RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b) ..... 1

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(A) ..... 2
